

PAGE-PROOF RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NO. 15-7136

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

vs. Appellee,

JEFFREY R. MACDONALD,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PAGE-PROOF RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

BY: JOHN STUART BRUCE
Acting United States Attorney

LESLIE K. COOLEY
JENNIFER P. MAY-PARKER
Assistant United States Attorneys
310 New Bern Avenue
Suite 800
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: (919) 856-4530
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 70

ARGUMENT 71

THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT
MACDONALD HAS NOT MET THE GATEKEEPING STANDARD
OF 28 U.S.C. §2255(h)(1).....71

I. Standard of Review.....71

II. Discussion of Issue71

A. The district court’s approach71

B. The Britt claim and related evidence of
Stoeckley’s “confessions.”72

1. Jimmy Britt.....73

2. Jerry Leonard.....74

3. Helena Stoeckley Sr......75

C. The DNA Claim76

1. Unsourced Hairs.....76

2. “Sourced” hairs77

D. The Evidence As a Whole.....78

1. The Pajama Top.....78

2. <u>Milne and Mica</u>	79
3. <u>Physical evidence</u>	81
Conclusion	82
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Swidler & Berlin v. United States, 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....57

Thompson v. Keohane, 116 S.Ct. 457 (1995)71

Townsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....71

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....71

United States v. MacDonald, 456 U.S 1 (1982)17

United States v. MacDonald, (MacDonald II),
688 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982)43

United States v. MacDonald, (MacDonald III)
640 F. Supp. 286 43, 45

United States v. MacDonald (MacDonald IV),
779 F.2d (4th Cir. 1985)45

United States v. MacDonald, (MacDonald VI), 966 F.2d 854
(4th Cir. 1992).....45

United States v. MacDonald, (MacDonald XI), 641 F.3d
596 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 56, 72

United States v. Pettiford, 612 F.3d 270
(4th Cir. 2010).....71

United States v. Ragin, 820 F.3d 609
(4th Cir. 2016).....71

United States v. Roane, 378 F.3d 382
(4th Cir. 2004).....71
